

No. 17-1261

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

In re COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
JOHN FRANCE, DANIEL FRANK,
JEAN-CLAUDE GRUFFAT, AND CHARLES HAYWOOD,

Petitioners.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Theodore H. Frank
Sam Kazman
Melissa A. Holyoak
Ryan C. Radia
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-2263
ted.frank@cei.org

Counsel for Petitioners

March 16, 2018

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Article III standing is satisfied because the FCC’s own findings demonstrate a causal link between the alleged harm of increased costs to Petitioners and the Order’s challenged merger conditions, and this Court’s elimination of those conditions would redress Petitioners’ injuries.	1
II. Equities support mandamus because the FCC has provided no reason to excuse the 21-month delay in light of the 90-day statutory timetable and the prejudice to CEI and consumers.	8
A. The FCC offers no justification for the unreasonable 21-month delay that is now <i>seven times</i> its 90-day statutory deadline.	9
B. The merger conditions harm consumers and Petitioners because New Charter had neither the duty nor the incentive to implement the merger conditions.	11
III. This Court should grant the writ of mandamus for the independent reason that agency action has been unlawfully withheld.	14
Relief Sought.....	15
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service.....	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11, 14
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re Barr Labs.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9, 10, 15
<i>Bond v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2011)	2
* <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> (“CEP”), 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Consumer Federation of America v. FCC</i> , 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5-6
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	2
<i>Her Majesty the Queen In Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Military Toxics Project v. E.P.A.</i> 146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>In re Monroe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)	13
<i>In re People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran ("PMOP")</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8, 10
* <i>Telecommunications. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC ("TRAC")</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8, 9, 10
<i>Tel. & Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Tozxi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3, 6
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int'l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Western Coal Traffic League v. Surface Transportation</i> , 216 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 14

28 U.S.C. § 1653 5

47 U.S.C. § 405 10

Other Authorities

Bryan N. Tramont, *Too Much Power, Too Little Restraint: How the FCC Expands Its Reach Through Unenforceable and Unwieldy “Voluntary” Agreements*,
53 FED. COMM. L.J. 49 (2000) 13
